
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 June 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

5 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

6 Decisions from other Committees    

 Community Services held on 11 June 2009 
Policy and Resources held on 25 June 2009 
 

7 Attendance at Policy Committees  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Mrs Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnutt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 2 July 2009 at 6.30 pm 
  
Members Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8 Reconsideration of an Affordable Housing Review  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 

9 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter  (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

 

10 Sickness Absence/Attendance Management Policy  (Pages 35 - 68) 
 

 

11 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  (Pages 69 - 80) 
 

 

12 Customer Complaints Monitoring  (Pages 81 - 90) 
 

 

13 Officer Code of Conduct  (Pages 91 - 114) 
 

 

14 Service Risk Register - Environment  (Pages 115 - 132) 
 

 

15 Overview and Scrutiny Acting as the Audit Committee   
 

 

16 Annual Internal Audit R
[...]
s agreed at the 7 August meeting to bring this forward. 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 July 2009 

3.4 This Committee also discussed housing issues at the Special meeting on 19 August 
when it resolved ‘That Full Council creates a broad based Steering Group for 
Affordable Housing’ with an aim ‘To enable Ryedale District Council to have a 
strategy and systems that ensure that affordable housing stretch target is achieved’. 
However, Full Council on 4 September 2008 subsequently resolved to “instruct 
Community Services and Licensing Committee to consider affordable housing as a 
standing item on its agendas” and to “consider how best to meet the aspirations 
expressed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee”. The CS&L Committee on 25 
September then agreed to undertake the following actions: 
 
‘a. Affordable Housing tabled as a standing item on all Community Services and 

Licensing Agendas; 
b.  The reporting of progress against the Housing Strategy Action Plan being 

brought to each meeting; 
c.  The development of a set of performance indicators to improve the means by 

which Ryedale District Council measures its performance against the delivery of 
affordable housing targets; 

d.  The regular reporting of the indicators to committee. 
e.  To bring forward for discussion and approval new initiatives to enable the Council 

to both deliver its affordable housing objectives and to help those in housing 
need. 

f.  To invite presentations from officers and partners on the following: 

• examples of best practise; 

• potential new opportunities – national, regional and district; 

• changes to national policy; 
g.  To run a training/briefing session for Members that will cover the following: 

• national policy and the impact that has on the approach the council could take; 

• practical issues and the options the council has taking account of national, 
regional and local policy; 

• the need for a local policy and what the council will need to do to achieve an 
acceptable policy.’ 

 
3.5 The 9 October 2008 meeting of this Committee again considered the need to undertake a 

review of affordable housing. In view of the activities of the Community Services Committee it 
was resolved that: 

“1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends that the Community Services 
and Licensing Committee incorporate the following elements into the work they are 
undertaking in relation to affordable housing provision: 

• Review of progress in implementing the Audit Commission’s Review of Affordable 
Housing in North Yorkshire; 

• Assessment of the impact of raised affordable housing targets in the planning 
system against a background of economic downturn; 

• Potential for working with local estates to deliver increased levels of affordable 
housing in Ryedale; 

• Scope for increased delivery through work with new Homes and Communities 
Agency; 

• Assessment of current local grants and interventions given the range of local 
housing needs identified in the 2007 Ryedale Housing Needs Assessment and 
elsewhere; 
 

2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee incorporate “the performance of other 
Local Authorities/Benchmarking, with investigation of ‘success stories’ in other parts 
of the UK to identify good practise” into their (review) work. 

Page 14



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 July 2009 

3. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee defer their Affordable Housing review 
until Spring 2009.” 

 
4.0 REPORT 
 
4.1 Since the need for a scrutiny review of affordable housing was last considered by this 

Committee in October 2008 the Community Services Committee has considered 
current housing activity and issues at each of its meetings, via a standing item on 
Housing Performance and through guest speakers. A report is submitted to each 
meeting which details progress made over the previous two months. The progress 
made is set out against the Council’s agreed housing priorities, as defined in the 
Ryedale Housing Strategy. Members can view the Housing Performance reports on 
the Community Services agendas via the ‘Agendas and Minutes Archive’ at 
www.ryedale.gov.uk . 

 
4.2 Under the standing item at Community Services that Committee considers grant 

performance and the need for any amendments to better meet housing needs, 
together with staffing and other changes to meet recommendations of the Audit 
Commission Review of Affordable Housing in North Yorkshire. Separate reports to 
the Committee consider initiatives and joint working with the Homes & Communities 
Agency regarding housing performance. Through speakers invited to the Committee 
there are discussions regarding affordable housing delivery. This has included the 
impact of different affordable housing targets and the difficulties caused by current 
economic conditions. Through future speakers the Committee will consider closer 
working with local estates to better meet local housing needs and Members will visit 
recent developments to examine energy efficiency improvements and to view recent 
affordable housing. 

 
4.3 As a result of the above work the Community Services Committee had monitored 

delivery of new affordable homes, which, at 57, was on target at Christmas 2008 to 
meet an annual figure of 75 units for 2008/9. However, the housing market collapsed 
and there was a sudden fall-off in affordable units through the Section 106 route. 
Since that point the Committee has met with Yorkshire Housing to discuss means of 
improving delivery and will meet with house builders. Progress on delivery is also 
provided on a site by site basis, including the stage reached with rural exceptions 
sites. Members have also closely monitored the dramatic effects of the Council’s 
homelessness services, with a 50% reduction in the number of families who have had 
to spend time in temporary accommodation in 2008/09 when compared to 07/08. 
Correspondingly the Council was involved in preventing
[...]
er of heavy goods vehicles travelling through the centre of Malton and Norton, 
the proportion of people travelling to work by public transport or the percentage of all 
development that takes place in market towns and service villages. Progress on 
priority actions under this aim has been mixed, with action on road improvements not 
all going ahead as planned and delivery of the commitment to focus new 
developments in locations accessible by a variety of modes of transport being held 
back by lack of progress of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy because 
of new national requirements. There has been better progress against the commitment 
to increase the number of journeys made on community transport services. New 
initiatives include the Ryepod vehicle in partnership with NYCC, specifically designed 
for use as a community resource able to provide facilities for a wide range of 
organisations and events. The Council has also increased provision of interschool 
transport and assisted schools with cost-effective minibus hire. Usage of some existing 
community transport schemes such as the Ring and Ride scheme and Wheels to Work 
has increased. 

21 The Council reports that its priority actions in the area of having efficient and 
affective high quality services accessible to everyone in a way that suits them
are on target or close to being so. It has not, however, made consistent improvement 
on its key performance indicators in this area. It has increased the proportion of service 
enquiries resolved at the first point of contact and exceeded the Council target for 
2007/08, though the performance of 40 per cent that year is not high, and still well 
short of the 80 per cent target set by the Council for 2009/10. On the other hand, it did 
not meet its targets in 2007/08 for the percentage of local transactions made 
electronically and face to face, though its performance on these indicators in the period 
from April to December 2008 has been positive.

[...]
the Council has taken action to create this. For 
instance, The Council has allocated appropriate resources to deliver plans on housing. 
It has allocated £100,000 for affordable housing schemes in the 2009/10 budget and 
£200,000 for mortgage support.

28 We commented last year that high staff absence levels impacted on capacity to deliver 
plans in 2006/07. The performance on days lost to sickness absence showed some 
recovery in 2007/08 and went from worst quartile nationally to second quartile. The 
performance between April and December 2008 suggests, however, that this 
improvement may not have been sustained. A new process of absence management 
is being introduced.

29 The Chief Finance Officer has reported that the Council’s reserves are in a healthy 
position and are sufficient to cover emergencies and unforeseen liabilities. The Council 
is confident it has the resources in place to manage the likely impact on services of the 
current economic downturn. 

30 The Council is continuing to make progress in its approach to equality and diversity. It 
has revised the way equality impact assessments are done and is working through an 
Equality and Diversity improvement plan. The Council has made faster progress than 
average in the promotion of race equality. It has gone from worst to best quartile on 
this indicator in the last three years. The Council remains at level 2 of the Equality 
Standard. It has revised its target from level 5 to a more realistic level 3, and produced 

9   Ryedale District Council Page 25



TTTHow is Ryedale District Council performing? 

an action plan to achieve this. The performance indicators on equality and diversity 
aspects of staffing are variable with some targets being met and an improving trend, 
while others are behind target and not showing improvement. 

31 There are no significant weaknesses in corporate governance that would prevent 
improvement levels being sustained. Corporate governance arrangements are in place 
to give assurance to councillors that improvement is being secured. Councillors review 
the adequacy of key plans and act to improve these if necessary. Changes to the 
constitution are now having an impact reducing duplication and giving greater clarity on 
delegation of decision making.

Service inspections and follow up of previous assessments 

Affordable housing follow up 

32 We are currently concluding a small-scale review of the progress made by district 
councils in North Yorkshire in achieving the changes identified as necessary in our 
review of this area in 2005. The outcomes of this review will be reported to the Council 
and its partners shortly and will be part of our evidence base for developing our 
thinking on the new area assessment which will be reported in November 2009. 

Ryedale District Council  10Page 26



TTTThe audit of the accounts and value for money 

The audit of the accounts and 
value for money 
33 Your appointed auditor, Deloitte LLP, has reported separately to Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on the issues arising from the 2007/08 audit and has issued: 

an audit report, providing an unqualified opinion on your accounts and a conclusion 
on your value for money arrangements to say that these arrangements are 
adequate;

an opinion to state that the whole of government accounts submission was 
consistent with the audited accounts; 

a report on the Best Value Performance Plan confirming that the Plan has been 
audited.

Use of Resources 

34 The findings of the auditor are an important component of the CPA framework 
described above. In particular the Use of Resources score is derived from the 
assessments made by the auditor in the following areas. 

Financial reporting (including the preparation of the accounts of the Council and 
the way these are presented to the public). 

Financial management (including how the financial management is integrated with 
strategy to support council priorities). 

Financial standing (including t
[...]
at this has proven, is lack of 
timely and efficient proactive monitoring and management of absences across the 
Council. 

 
What gaps are there between Ryedale District Council policy and recommended 
content? 
 
 
6.12 The main gaps essentially are communication, support and management information 

reporting.  The proposed changes to the procedural requirements allow for greater 

Page 37



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 July 2009 

contact between the employee and their line manager.  Managers are being provided 
with a more developed and user friendly toolkit within the procedural documentation 
of the policy, which allows for step by step guides on managing particular types of 
sickness absence i.e. length, reason, support, HR, etc.,  FAQs have been included 
for employees and line managers with consideration to legislative compliance and 
best practice across other organisations, whose sickness absence levels are more 
akin to acceptable national averages, as benchmarks for Ryedale to set themselves 
against.  More information is provided within the proposed procedures to ensure all 
parties, understand the Council’s requirements, their responsibilities and how best to 
manage their own absences and how management will seek to support individuals 
who take sickness absence. 

 
6.13 The amended procedures give way to better understanding for all staff of Ryedale 

Council and what is expected of them.  The draft procedures are transparent, 
consistent and fair considering equality and diversity measures expected of a public 
sector organisation.  Employees within the amended documentation, will have in 
essence, a more familiarised understanding of the procedures through FAQs and 
transparent processes and in particular, their responsibilities.  Line Managers shall 
be provided with better tools, including; standard letters, clearer procedures, toolkits 
and FAQs and step by step guides at managing individual cases, whilst always being 
provided access
[...]
ed so as to maximise the efficiency of the investigation or 

analysis. 

 

14.3 Following any investigation or review, the Committee/Sub-Committee shall prepare a report, for 

submission to the relevant Committee and/or Council as appropriate and shall make its report 

and findings public. 

 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 July 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    02 JULY 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: CUSTOMER SERVICE & BENEFITS MANAGER  
     Angela Wood 
 
SUBJECT: CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the number and type of complaints received under the 

Council’s complaints procedure for the period January  - March 2009 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To accept the report as attached. 
 
3.0  REPORT 
 
3.1 This report includes complaints monitored under individual service complaints 

systems (Annex 1). 
 
3.2 The report also includes a summary of customer feedback to Community Leisure Ltd 

(CLL) for the period January to March 2009 together with action taken where 
appropriate (Annex 2).   

 
 
 
 
Background Papers:   RDC Complaints Procedure 
 
OFFICER CONTACT: Please contact  Angela Wood, Customer Service & 

Benefits Manager, if you require any further information 
on the contents of this report. The officer can be 
contacted at Ryedale House, 01653 600666 Ext 220 

 angela.wood@ryedale.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 ANNEX 1 

SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS LOG 

 
 

PERIOD:     JANUARY – MARCH 2009 

 

 

SERVICE UNIT SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT NO SETTLED 

WITHIN 

DEADLINE 

 

RESULTANT SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS / 

ACTION TAKEN 

 
Customer Services & 
Benefits  

 
 

 
- 

 

 
Democratic Services 

  
- 

 

 
Development Services 

  
- 

 

 
Economic & Community 

1. Dissatisfaction with noise levels 
during paving work impacti
[...]
currently looking into the costs associated 
with replacement / repair 

The floor was very dusty and dirty  

Second net in from the far side not usable for slow 
bowlers – needs front of net raising 

We are currently looking into the costs associated 
with replacement / repair 

 

Page 89



RYEDALE POOL  -  CUSTOMER COMMENTS FEEDBACK 
 

JANUARY TO MARCH 09 Very good Good Fair Poor Very poor 

Efficiency of the staff  �    

Helpfulness of the staff  ��    

Courtesy of the staff � �    

General cleanliness � �    

Condition of the facilities  ��    

Safety and security � �    

Pool Water temperature  �    

Air temperature  ��    

Value for money  ��    

Overall experience � �    

TOTAL 4 15    

 

COMMENTS RECEIVED ACTION TAKEN 

 

We think swimming lessons are excellent.  All staff 
are good and helpful and Jennifer is a brilliant 
swimming teacher. 
 

 

 

Page 90



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 July 2009 

 
 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 2 JULY 2009  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: COUNCIL SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 
SUBJECT: OFFICER CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To brief Members on the issues relating to the production of an Officers’ Code of 

Conduct. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to: 
 

(i) Receive the report; 
 
(ii) Given the delay in the Government coming forward with a Code of Conduct 

for local government employees Committee is asked to support the proposed 
way forward recommended by the Council Solicitor outlined in the report and 
progress the introduction of an up to date Officers Code of Conduct. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Action Plan for implementation in 2008/09 in relation to the Annual Governance 

Statement included reference to the need for a bespoke Officer Code of Conduct 
document.  This requirement was identified notwithstanding the existence of an 
Officer Code of Conduct for the Council and the express legislative po

Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 2 July 2009 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Member's Lounge - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Thursday 2 July 2009 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Andrews, Clark, Cottam, Cussons (Vice-Chair), Raper, Mrs Shields 
(Chairman), Mrs Wilford and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
J Barnett, PCresswell Mrs E Hayes, J Ingham, Ms G Mattnewman, Miss L Sandall, A 
Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
10 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence 
 
 
 

11 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items of urgent business to 
consider. 
 
 

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Wilford declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 8 
(Sickness Absence/Attendance Management Policy) as an Employee of North 
Yorkshire County Council. 
 
 
 

13 Decisions from other Committees 
 
No items were called in 
 
 

14 Attendance at Policy Committees 
 
Members considered a report that provided them with a draft rota for 
attendance to observe at Policy committee meetings. 
 
Appended to the report was guidance and a checklist to help Members with 
the process. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 2 July 2009 

 
 

 RESOLVED  
 
 That the draft rota and accompanying checklist be agreed and 
 incorporated  with the Council’s Scrutiny Handbook. 
 
 
 

15 Reconsideration of an Affordable Housing Review 
 
Members considered a report that asked them to reconsider the decision 
taken at the 3 July 2008 meeting to undertake an affordable housing review.   
 
The report outlined the background to the review, and reminded Members that 
they had asked Council to create a broad based Steering Group for Affordable 
Housing.  Council had, however, resolved to instruct Community Services and 
Licensing Committee to consider affordable housing as a standing item on its 
agenda, and to consider how best to meet the aspirations expressed by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The actions agreed by the Community 
Services and Licensing Committee on 25 September 2008 were outlined in the 
report, along with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommendations 
from the 9 October 2008 meeting.  
 
 The report informed Members that the Community Services Committee 
considered housing activity and issues at each of its meetings, via a standing 
item on Housing Performance and through guest speakers.  The Community 
Services Committee also considered grant performance and the need for any 
amendments to better meet housing needs, together with staffing and other 
changes to meet the recommendations of the Audit Commission Review of 
Affordable Housing in North Yorkshire.  
 
 As a result the committee had monitored delivery of new affordable homes, 
which was on target at Christmas 20008 to meet an annual figure of 75 units 
for 2008/09.  However, the collapse of the housing market and the sudden fall-
off in affordable units through the Section 106 route meant that delivery had 
fallen short.  The Committee had met with Yorkshire Housing to discuss 
means to improving delivery and would meet with house builders.   
 
The report concluded that a scrutiny review on affordable housing should add 
to and not replicate the activities of the Community Services Committee.  
Given the activities that had been described in the report, Members 
considered there was very limited benefit in proceeding with a scrutiny review 
of affordable housing.  They requested that this item be placed on the agenda 
in six months time in order to review this decision. 
 
 Resolved: 
 
 That this Committee does not undertake a review of affordable housing. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 2 July 2009 

 
 

 
 

16 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 
 
Members considered the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter, which had been 
produced by the Audit Commission.  It provided an overall summary of the 
Audit Commission’s assessment of the Council.  It drew on the most recent 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) and the findings and 
conclusions from the audit of the Council for 2007/08. 
 
 
The CPA carried out in 2004 assessed the Council as good.  The 
assessments were now being updated in Councils where there was evidence 
of change.  In the Direction of Travel report, two issues were considered.  
These were what evidence was there of the Council improving outcomes, and 
how much progress was being made to implement improvement plans to 
sustain improvement.   
 
The letter listed the evidence that the Council was improving outcomes in the 
areas of opportunity and choice of housing and employment, diverse and 
vibrant communities, safe and inclusive communities and clean and 
sustainable built and natural environment.  The letter reported that it was 
difficult to judge progress against the commitment to have an effective and 
integrated communication and transport network as there was a lack of data 
on key local performance indicators in this area.  It also stated that the Council 
reported that its priority actions in the area of having efficient and effective 
high quality services accessible to everyone in a way that suited them were on 
target or close to being so.  It had not, however made consistent improvement 
on its key performance indicators in this area.    
 
Regarding how much progress was being made to implement plans to sustain 
improvement, the report indicated that the council had adequate plans for 
delivering improvement.  The letter indicated that the Council had significantly 
reviewed its capital programme and revised some of the plans as it had 
become evident that the original objective was not achievable.  The previous 
year’s report had indicated that the Council had made slower than expected 
progress in some areas including developing a business Continuity Plan and 
ensuring all staff received development reviews.  The letter reported that there 
had been further slippage on both.  Staff absence was another area where 
improvement had not been as expected,. 
 
The letter indicated that the Chief Finance Officer had reported that reserves 
were in a healthy position and were sufficient to cover emergencies and 
unforeseen liabilities.  It indicated that the Council had made faster than 
average progress in the promotion of race equality, having gone from worst to 
best quartile on this indicator in the last three years.   
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 2 July 2009 

 
 

The letter indicated that there were no significant weaknesses in corporate 
governance that would prevent improvement levels being sustained.   
 
The appointed auditor Deloitte LLP had reported separately to Overview and 
Scrutiny committee on the issues arising from the 2007/08 audit and had 
issued; 
 

• An audit report providing an unqualified opinion on the accounts and a 
conclusion on the value for money arrangements to say the 
arrangements were adequate. 

• An opinion to state the whole of government accounts submission was 
consistent with the audited accounts 

• A report on the Best Value Performance Plan confirming that the Plan 
had been audited. 

 
 
 
For the purposes of the CPA, the auditor had assessed the Council’s 
arrangement for the use or resources.  These were split into 5 areas, being 
financial reporting, financial management, financial standing, internal control 
and value for money.  Overall the assessment of the audit commission was 3 
out of 4, which represented an improvement on the prior year scores. 
 
The balance of the general fund at 31 March 2008 was £1,339,000 after the 
Council contributed £191,000 in 2007/08.  This was within the target range for 
reserves set by the Council.  Deloitte did not identify any fundamental 
weaknesses in the financial and accounting systems.   
 
 Resolved: 
 
 That the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter be accepted. 
 
 
 

17 Sickness Absence/Attendance Management Policy 
 
Members considered a report that provided them with information regarding 
sickness absence/attendance management policies to inform their review of 
the Council’s sickness absence. 
 
The report outlined the definition of a policy, and what should be included in a 
policy.  The report noted that the current policy and procedure requirements 
provided for minimal operational management of attendance within team and 
departmental functions.  Lack of employee and management responsibilities in 
detail gave way to minimum contact between employee and line manager.  
The key elements of what should be contained within a sickness 
absence/attendance management policy were outlined in the report. 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 2 July 2009 

 
 

 
It was reported that the main gaps between the current policy and 
recommended content were communication, support and management 
information reporting.  The amended procedures gave a better understanding 
for all staff and what was expected of them.  The procedures were 
transparent, consistent and fair considering equality and diversity measures 
expected of a public sector organisation.  Employees would have a better 
understanding of the procedures and their responsibilities.  Line Managers 
would be provided with better tools, including standard letters, clearer 
procedures, toolkits, FAQ’s and step by step guides at managing individual 
cases, with access to the HR department for further guidance.  The report 
highlighted that more aligned procedures for staff and management to follow 
for effective absence/attendance management were vital for a successful 
procedure, and indicated that the amended procedures would give this. 
 
Members were informed that North Yorkshire County Council had made 
significant improvements in reducing absenteeism by introducing a range of 
incentives.  Members requested that a representative of North Yorkshire 
County Council be invited to a future meeting of this Committee to share the 
County’s ideas for improving absenteeism.  Members were further informed 
that the Council’s Senior Management Team received data on a regular basis 
from Human Resources which, it was felt, would be useful for Members to see 
to help them understand the reasons for sickness absence and the trends  
 
 Resolved: 
 
 (i) That the report be received. 
 

(ii) That a representative from North Yorkshire County Council be 
invited to attend a meeting of this committee to discuss with 
Members their approach to sickness absence and monitoring 

(iii) That another District Authority of comparative size that has been 
performing well in this area for 2-3 years also be invited to attend 
a meeting of this Committee to discuss their approach 

 
 (Iv) That the management information currently received by the  
  Council’s Corporate Management Team be shared with  
  Members. 
 
 

18 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
Members considered a report which provided them with re-drafted Overview 
and Scrutiny committee procedure rules, including call-in and sought their 
views of whether they wished to recommend any amendments as part of the 
wider review of the constitution. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 Thursday 2 July 2009 

 
 

Members wished Officers to investigate the procedure of other authorities 
regarding the calling in of decisions recommended to Council.  They also 
requested officers ask other Authorities about their procedure of Call in, in 
relation to the Proper Officer’s determination as to whether an item was 
eligible for call in or not.    
 
It was recommended that decisions involving expenditure or reductions in 
service (13.4 (ii)) that this figure remain at £25,000.   
 
 
 Resolved: 
 
 That the re-drafted procedure rules as detailed in Annex A be 
 considered  and that the Constitution Review Working Party be 
 informed of the procedure of other authorities regarding calling in  and 
the Proper Officers’ determination. 
 
 
 

19 Customer Complaints Monitoring 
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the number and tuype of 
complaints received under the Council’s complaints procedure for the period 
January – March 2009. 
 
The annexes to the report included complaints monitored under individual 
service complaints systems, and also a summary of customer feedback to 
Community Leisure Ltd for the period January to March 2009 together with 
action taken where appropriate. 
 
 Resolved: 
 
 That the report be accepted. 
 
 
 

20 Officer Code of Conduct 
 
Members considered a report that briefed them on issues relating to the 
production of an Officer code of Conduct. 
 
The action plan for implementation in 2008/09 in relation to the Annual 
Governance Statement included reference to the need for a bespoke Officer 
Code of Conduct .  The report stated that the Council had an Officer Code of 
Conduct in place since 1995, but that this required some updating.  Members 
were reminded that a Code of Conduct should fulfil at least the following 
functions:- 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7 Thursday 2 July 2009 

 
 

a) It established minimum standards of conduct for employees. 
b) It established a mechanism for Officers declaring and registering 

interests 
c) It established rules in relation to gifts and hospitality. 

 
Members were informed that despite two consultation papers on the subject 
there had been no indication that the Secretary of State would issue a Code of 
conduct for local government employees in the foreseeable future.  It was 
therefore, important that the Council proceed to develop and adopt it’s own 
updated code without delay. 
 
 Resolved: 
 
 That the report be received. 
 
 That, given the delay in Government coming forward with a Code of 
 Conduct for local government employees, Members supported the 
 proposed way forward recommended by the Council Solicitor and 
 progress the introduction of an up to date Officers Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 

21 Service Risk Register - Environment 
 
Resolved: 
 
 That consideration of this item be deferred until the next meeting. 
 
 

22 Overview and Scrutiny Acting as the Audit Committee 
 

23 Annual Internal Audit Report 2008/09 
 
Annual Internal Audit Report 2008/09. 
 
Members considered a report, which presented the annual Internal Audit 
Report for 2008/09 from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 
 
The report, detailed in Annex A to the main report, provided an assurance 
statement for the financial systems of the Council, based on the work 
undertaken to date, and part experience.  Members were reminded that there 
was an element of interpretation and balanced judgement in the Audit.   
Members questioned the grading of satisfactory on the ICT risk assessment, 
and it was agreed that Officers would provide a synopsis for Members 
regarding that particular assessment.  Members requested more information 
be provided concerning the overspend identified in the briefing note circulated 
at the meeting, and it was agreed that Officers would circulate it. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8 Thursday 2 July 2009 

 
 

Overall, it was reported that the Council was on the way to embedding Risk 
Management within the organisation, and that the Corporate Governance 
arrangements were sound.  Internal controls within the financial systems in 
operation throughout the year were fundamentally sound, with 96% of audits 
completed having a good or satisfactory audit opinion. 
 
 Resolved:  
 
 That the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2008/09 be approved 
 
Councillor Clark requested that his vote against approval be recorded, insofar 
as he had formally requested background information on the overspend, which 
had not been forthcoming. 
 
 
 


